502031263 08/21/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
E.A. PEDERSEN COMPANY	08/20/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EATON CORPORATION	
Street Address:	1111 SUPERIOR AVENUE	
City:	CLEVELAND	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44114	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12931244

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4125666099 Phone: (412)566-6083

Email: ipmail@eckertseamans.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: KIRK D. HOUSER
Address Line 1: 600 GRANT STREET

Address Line 2: 44TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11-EDP-661
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kirk D. Houser

Total Attachments: 2

source=12931244ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=12931244ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028817 FRAME: 0798 H \$40 00 1293124

Assignment

WHEREAS, E.A. PEDERSEN COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nebraska, having a place of business at 3900 Dahlman Avenue, Omaha, Nebraska 68107-1594 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/931,244, filed on January 27, 2011, and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed;

AND WHEREAS, **EATON CORPORATION**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, having its principal place of business at Eaton Center, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor by said Assignee, receipt whereof Assignor hereby acknowledges, Assignor does hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and regions and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States and all foreign countries and regions and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country, region and the Union, said Assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any foreign counterparts thereof are requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance herewith. Assignor covenants that it is the lawful owner of said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed, that the same are unencumbered, that no license has been granted to make, use, or vend the said inventions or improvements or any of them, and that Assignor has the full right to make this assignment.

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor agrees that Assignor will communicate to said Assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to Assignor respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, but without expense to Assignor, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal, and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts,

deemed necessary or expedient by said Assignee or by counsel for said Assignee, to assist or enable said Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. This Assignment shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of said Assignor and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of said Assignee.

The undersigned certifies that he is authorized to sign this Assignment on behalf of said Assignor.

[Signature]
Frank C. Sommer III

[Typed/Printed Name]

E.A. PEDERSEN COMPAN

Title: President

State of Nebraska

: SS:

County of Onglas

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared **FRANK C. SOMMER III** to me known and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing instrument as President of **E.A. PEDERSEN COMPANY**, a Nebraska corporation. I further certify that said individual is duly authorized to sign the foregoing instrument in the name of said corporation.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this 30 day of August, 2012.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Apr. 29, 2014

(SEAL)

General Motary - State of Mehrasha KRISTINE SOUKUP My Comm. Exp. Apr. 29, 2014

-2 of 2 -